RESOLUTION NO. 22-2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A PURCHASE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$65,350 AND A FIVE YEAR CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$393,699 TO ZIMMERMAN TREE SERVICE FOR INVITATION TO BID NO. 2019-12 FOR TREE TRIMMING FOR LOT 3, HARDWOOD TREES AS DESIGNATED TO A PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND TERTIARY VENDOR.

WHEREAS; Public Works determined a need to rebid Lot 3 of the Tree Trimming contract which is the Hardwood Trees, and;

WHEREAS; Purchasing issued an Invitation to Bid No. 2019-12 for Lot 3 and the recommendation was to award to a primary, secondary, and tertiary vendors due to historical performance of vendors; and

WHEREAS; Town Council approval is sought to approve a Purchase Order in the amount of \$65,350 to Zimmerman Tree Service.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The award of a Purchase Order to Zimmerman Tree Service in the amount of \$65,350 and a five year contract in the amount of \$393,699 contingent upon funding by approved budgets.

Section 2. The Town Council approves the use of a secondary and tertiary vendor from the approved Bid Tab as required.

Section 3. The Town Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED in a regular, adjourned session of the Town Council of the Town of Palm Beach assembled this 9th day of April 2019.

Gail I Coniglio, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kathleen Dominguez, Town Clerk